Designation: B 848 – 001
Standard Specification for
Powder Forged (P/F) Ferrous Structural Parts 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 848; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers powder forged ferrous materials fabricated by hot densification of atomized prealloyed or iron

3.2.2 critical region—a critical region of a part is one that requires a density level or a microstructural characteristic to be
separately specified.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for parts conforming to this specification shall include the following:
4.1.1 Alloy composition, including carbon content (see 1.2.1, Section 6, and Table 2),
4.1.2 Grade (minimum density requirement—see 1.2.2 and Section 7),
4.1.3 Heat treatment condition and hardness (see 8.1.3, 8.1.4, and 8.2.3),
4.1.4 Location of critical regions (see 3.2.1),
4.1.5 Whether functional or mechanical property testing is required, what type of testing is required, and what performance level
is required (see 8.1.1, 8.1.2, 8.2.1, and 8.2.2),
4.1.6 Whether the purchaser desires that his representative inspect or witness the inspection and testing of the material prior to
shipment (see 11.1 and 11.2),
4.1.7 Whether there are special microstructural requirements (see Section 9 and SR4),
4.1.8 Whether certification of the material is required (see Section 13),
4.1.9 Whether there is a maximum forged-oxygen content (see SR1),
8 Available from Metal Powder Industries Federation, 105 College RoadEast, Princeton, NJ 08540–6692.
TABLE 2 Chemical Composition Requirements for Powder
Forged Parts Chemical Composition (Weight %)
Element P/F-10XX P/F-10CXX P/F-11XX P/F-11CXX
Nickel, max 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
Molybdenum,
max
0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Manganese 0.10–0.25 0.10–0.25 0.30–0.60A 0.30–0.60A
Copper 0.30 max 1.8–2.2 0.30 max 1.8–2.2
Chromium,
max
0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
Sulfur, max 0.025 0.025 0.23A 0.23A
Silicon, max 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Phosphorus,
max
0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Carbon B B B B
Oxygen C C C C
Total Iron BalanceD BalanceD BalanceD BalanceD
Element P/F-42XX P/F-46XX P/F-44XX P/F-49XX
Nickel 0.40–0.50 1.75–2.00 0.10 max 0.10 max
Molybdenum 0.55–0.65 0.50–0.60 0.80–0.95 1.4–1.6
Manganese 0.20–0.35 0.10–0.25 0.08–0.18 0.08–0.18
Copper, max 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15